3.2 Population of the Study 

The study is carried out in Nigeria, as spelt out in the broad objective of the study which is aimed 

at carrying out an evaluation on the effect of bank lending on the development of small and 

medium scale enterprises in Nigeria. One hundred and Ninety four (194) Staff of the people 

operating SMEs will be used as the population. 

3.3 Sample Size and sampling Technique 

This research adopted simple random sampling techniques to determine the sample size. 

Based on this, the population of One hundred and Ninety four (194) was targeted.  Thus, from the 

target population, the sample size was determined, using the formulae below: 

n =      N 

1+n (e)
2

Where n = sample size 

N = the target population (194) 

e = margin of error (5%) 

∴ n =                 194